

71003-6

71003-6  
FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2014 APR 22 PM 3:35

NO. 71003-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DOUGLAS S. BRYSON and NETTI M. BRYSON,

Appellants-Plaintiffs,

v.

STEWART TITLE GUARANTY CO., a wholly owned subsidiary of  
Stewart Information Services Corp.; JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.;  
and NORTHWEST TRUSTEE SERVICES, INC.,

Respondents-Defendants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT STEWART TITLE GUARANTY CO.**

---

Charles D. Sirianni (WSBA #40421)  
SIRIANNI YOUTZ  
SPOONEMORE HAMBURGER  
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3650  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Tel.: (206) 223-0303  
Fax: (206) 223-0246  
Email: [csirianni@sylaw.com](mailto:csirianni@sylaw.com)  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Stewart Title Guaranty Co.

ORIGINAL

**Table of Contents**

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

II. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ..... 1

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT ..... 2

    A. Standard of Review ..... 2

    B. Brysons' Claims..... 2

    C. Brysons Have Failed to State a Claim Against STGC  
        Upon Which Relief May Be Granted ..... 3

        1. STGC Is Not the Trustee ..... 3

        2. STGC Does Not Owe the Brysons Any  
            Fiduciary Duty ..... 4

        3. The Case Law Cited by the Brysons Is  
            Inapposite..... 5

IV. CONCLUSION..... 5

**Table of Authorities**

**CASES**

*Berge v. Gorton*,  
88 Wn.2d 756 (1977).....2

*Burton v. Lehman*,  
153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....2

*Haberman v. Washington Public Power Supply  
System*,  
109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....2

*McCormick v. Milner Hotels, Inc.*,  
53 Wn.2d 207, 339 P.2d 239 (1958).....4

*McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB*,  
169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.3d 861 (2010).....2

*Mutual Reserve Ass'n v. Zeran*,  
152 Wash. 342, 277 P. 984 (1929).....3

*Pruitt v. Savage*,  
128 Wn. App. 327, 115 P.3d 1000 (2005).....4

**STATUTES**

RCW 11.106.040 .....4

RCW 11.97.010 .....4

RCW 61.24.010 .....3, 4

**REGULATIONS**

CR 12(b)(6).....1, 2
